Introduced by: Mayor

Date: 03/21/17
Action: Adopted
Vote: 9 Yes, 0 No, 0 Absent

KENAT PENINSULA BOROUGH
RESOLUTION 2017-019

A RESOLUTION TO FORM THE CLARENCE DRIVE ROAD IMPROVEMENT
ASSESSMENT DISTRICT AND PROCEED WITH THE IMPROVEMENT

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

KPB Chapter 14.31 authorizes the formation of road improvement districts within
the Kenai Peninsula Road Service Area (RSA); and

an application for a petition to form a road improvement assessment district
(RIAD) was received from the property owners within the proposed district; and

KPB 14.31.040 requires that applications to form a RIAD and to participate in the
RIAD match program shall be received no later than July 1 of each year; and

the application for Clarence Drive RIAD formation and to participate in the match
program was submitted timely; and

on June 14, 2016, the RSA board reviewed the RIAD application and authorized
funding to obtain an engineer's estimate for the Clarence Drive RIAD for the
purpose of improving and paving the roadways of Clarence Drive, Anna Leah
Avenue, and Philosopher Court; and

pursuant to KPB 14.31.065, on November 15, 2016, the RSA board adopted RSA
Resolution 2016-11 approving the circulation of the Clarence Drive RIAD
petition consistent with the recommendations in the staff report of June 14, 2016;
and

KPB 14.31.070(D) requires signatures of the owners of record of (a) at least 60
percent of the total number of parcels subject to assessment within the proposed
district and (b) at least 60 percent in value of the property to be benefited, in order
to be considered by the assembly for formation, and 63.33 percent of recorded
owners have signed the petition, and 65.64 percent in value of the property to be
benefited; and

the petition and required filing fee were submitted timely by the sponsor, and the
borough clerk has certified that the petition contains sufficient signatures to meet
the thresholds required by KPB 14.31.070; and

the borough clerk gave notice of the public hearing for this resolution by certified
mail, return receipt requested, mailed not less than 35 days before the date of the
hearing, to each record owner of a parcel in the proposed district; and

Kenai Peninsula Borough, Alaska +  Resolution 2017-019

Page 1 of 3



WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

the clerk further gave notice by publication once a week for two consecutive
weeks in a newspaper of general circulation in the borough, with the first
publication appearing not less than 30 days before the date of the hearing; and

more than 35 days have passed since the mailing of the notice of the public
hearing to each record owner of a parcel in the proposed district, and one written
objection to the necessity of formation of the district has been filed with the
borough clerk; and

KPB 14.31.090 requires the mayor to prepare for assembly consideration a
resolution to form the special assessment district and proceed with the
improvement, and to submit with the resolution the petition report described in
KPB 14.31.060, the RSA resolution to approve the petition report and recommend
a borough match, a description of the current condition of the rights-of-way that
are to be improved and a statement of the need for the proposed local
improvement, and the method of financing the improvement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI
PENINSULA BOROUGH:

SECTION 1.

SECTION 2.

SECTION 3.

SECTION 4.

SECTION 5.

That the Kenai Peninsula Borough shall form the Clarence Drive Road
Improvement Assessment District (RIAD), and the mayor is authorized to
proceed with the construction of the improvement in accordance with the
provisions of KPB Chapter 14.31 and RSA Resolution 2016-11, attached as
Exhibit 1 to the Mayor’s Report, and negotiate and execute such documents as are
determined to be in the best interests of the borough to accomplish this project.

That pursuant to the requirements of KPB 14.31.090, this resolution is supported
by the mayor’s report, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference.’ :

That the proposed Clarence Drive RIAD is necessary and should be made and is .
hereby formed, and the borough shall proceed with the construction of the
proposed paving improvement for a district encompassing 30 benefited parcels in
the area of Kalifornsky, for the roadways of Clarence Drive, Anna Leah Avenue,

and Philosopher Court. '

That the boundaries of the RIAD for improving and paving the roadways set forth
in the district map attached as Exhibit 4, page 6 of 9, to the Mayor’s Report and
the properties legally described in the Estimate Assessment Roll as Mayor’s
Report Exhibit 4, pages 4 & 5, are hereby approved as comprising the RIAD.

That the estimated cost of the project of $396,978.60, which includes direct costs
of $348,072.00, a 10 percent KPB project contingency of $34,807.00 per KPB
14.31.060(2)(a), and indirect administrative costs of $14,099.60, is approved.

Resolution 2017-019 Kenai Peninsula Borough, Alaska

Page 2 of 3



& 5, which includes properties within the district to be properly included and
subject to an assessment of $6,616.31 per parcel for the improvement, is
incorporated by reference herein and adopted.

U SECTION 6. That the attached Estimate Assessment Roll, Mayor’s Report Exhibit 4, pages 4

SECTION 7. That the mayor is authorized to negotiate and execute such documents as are
determined to be in the best interests of the borough to proceed with the
construction of the improvement and to accomplish this project.

SECTION 8. That the borough clerk shall cause a copy of this resolution and estimated

assessment roll to be recorded in the District Recorders Office for the State of
Alaska at Kenai.

SECTION 9. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS
21ST DAY OF MARCH, 2017.

Kelly Cooper; Assembly Pfésident
ATTEST:

1 @P“ NS(,

’/Nun.u\\\“\

Yes: Bagley, Carpenter, Dunne, Fischer, Hibbert, Ogle, Schaefer, Welles, Cooper
No: None

U Absent: None

. Kenai Peninsula Borough, Alaska

Resolution 2017-019
Page 3 of 3



WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ROAD SERVICE AREA
RESOLUTION 2016-11 -

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PETITION REPORT
AND RECOMMENDING A BOROUGH MATCH FOR THE
CLARENCE DRIVE
ROAD IMPROVEMENT ASSESSMENT DISTRICT

the road service area (RSA) board authorized funding to obtain an engineer’s
estimate under KPB 14.31.050(E) for the Clarence Drive Road Improvement
Assessment District (RIAD) at its June 14, 2016, meeting; and

the engineer’s estimate is $348,072 for the Clarence Drive RIAD (includes
construction costs of $285,305, a 15 percent design & engineering cost of
$42,796, and a 7 percent construction contingency of $19,971); and

in accordance with KPB 14.31.060(2)(a) a 10 percent project contingency cost of
$34,807, plus additional cost and fees of $14,099.60 (includes the RSA estimated
costs of $6,000, and the KPB Administration Fee of $8,099.60) added to the
engineers estimate bringing the total estimated project cost to $396,978.60; and

per KPB 14.31.050(I), the sponsor has provided the assessing department with
written notice of intent to proceed with the project; and

pursuant to KPB 14.31.060, the borough assessor or the assessor’s designee, in
consultation with RSA staff, has prepared and submitted a special assessment
district Petition Report for the RSA board’s consideration and approval prior to
circulation; and

pursuant to KPB 14.31.050(]), at least 10 days prior to the hearing date of this
resolution, the KPB Assessing Department notified the proposed benefited parcel
owners by general mail, describing the special assessment district and proposed
improvement, providing a map of the proposed improvement, the date of the
public hearing, and informing the recipients that the legal description of parcels
within the proposed district as of the date the RSA board approves the resolution
will be used to determine assessments, and any action to replat parcels within the
proposed district must be completed and recorded before the date the RSA board
approves the resolution; and

KPB 5.20.170 established a borough match fund program for RIAD projects that
upgrade existing roads. Pursuant to KPB 14.31.055(A), the RSA board may
authorize up to 50 percent of the costs of a RIAD be defrayed from the borough
match fund for any project that upgrades existing roads; and

KPB 14.31.055(B) states a borough match may be considered on RIAD projects
for: (1) pavement projects for existing roads which have been certified for
borough maintenance, and (2) pavement or gravel projects for existing roads,

Kenali Peninsula Borough Road Service Area RSA Resolution 2076-11

Page 1 of 4
EXHIBIT #1 (page 1 of 4)



WHEREAS,

which do not meet borough standards in order that the road will be brought to
borough standards; and

it is in the best interest of the road service area and borough residents to approve
the petition report and recommend a borough match based on 14.31.055(D)
criteria for the proposed RIAD and make a recommendation to the borough
assembly regarding formation of the district;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE -IT RESOLVED BY THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH
ROAD SERVICE AREA BOARD:

SECTION 1.

SECTION 2.

SECTION 3.

SECTION 4.

The board approves the Petition Report for the proposed Clarence Drive RIAD.

The board recommends the assembly form and proceed with the Clarence Drive
RIAD as set forth in the attached Petition Report contingent upon the further
requirements of KPB 14.31 being met. There are five (5) exhibits to the Petition
Report which are also included. Those exhibits are:

1) Petition Information Sheet: provides a description of the proposed
improvement, a description of the limitations on withdrawing a petition
signature under KPB 14.31.070(E), and provides the name, address and
daytime telephone number of the sponsors of the petition;

2) Estimated assessment roll: a spreadsheet listing the tax parcel number, legal
description, the assessed valuation, the assessment-to-value ratio and any
required prepayment of assessment as set forth in KPB 14.31.080(A)(1),
maximum assesstment, the name of the record owner, and any delinquencies or
other special assessments liens of each parcel in the proposed district;
additionally, the total estimate cost of the project, an estimate of the amount to
be assessed to each parcel, and the total number of parcels to be assessed;

3) Map of the proposed RIAD district and boundaries;

4) Memorandum from the Finance Director stating the method of financing,
interest rate to be paid, and setting forth the number and frequency of
payments; and

5) Summary of construction cost estimates for the Clarence Drive RIAD
provided by Larson Engineering & Design, P.C., prepared September 16,
2016.

The board approves expenditure of up to 50 percent (estimated to be $198,489.30)
from the RIAD Match Fund for the Clarence Drive RIAD. This RIAD includes
the upgrade and paving of 1,950 linear feet of Clarence Drive, 380 linear feet of
Philosopher Court, and 420 linear feet of Anna Leah Avenue, for a total of 2,750
linear feet of roadway.

Anna Leah Avenue is partially certified for KPB RSA maintenance for a distance
of 250 linear feet, and the remaining 170 linear feet will need to be certified-
before the RSA will maintain that portion of the roadway. This RIAD includes
2,580 linear feet of RSA maintained roads, and an additional 170 linear fect of
uncertified roadway.

Kenai Peninsula Borough Road Service Area RSA Resolution 2016-11

Page 2 of 4
EXHIBIT #1 (page 2 of 4)




SECTION 5. The board recommends that the borough proceed with the construction of the road
improvement to a district encompassing 30 benefited parcels, as shown in Petition
Report Exhibit 3, the district map, contingent upon the further requirements of
KPB Chapter 14.31 being met.

SECTION 6. The board makes the following findings required by KPB 14.31.055(D):

1. Standard: Whether it is economically feasible to improve the road to RSA
certification standards. C

Finding: The entire project cost is estimated to be $396,978.60.  The project
would provide pavement and reduce maintenance costs. The roads are in good
condition, with no out of the ordinary costs for construction anticipated.
Considering these factors, along with the funds available for RIAD matches, the
project is economically feasible.

2. Standard: To what extent do the assessed values of the benefited properties
support the scope of work for the project.

Finding: Pursuant to KPB 14.31.080(A)(1), no lien may exceed 25 percent of the
current assessed value of the parcel for pavement improvements. The attached
spreadsheet, Petition Report Exhibit 2, shows that if the borough makes a 50
percent match, assessments for each parcel will be $6,616.31. Parcels range in
value from $198,200 to $353,400. No lien will exceed 25% of the current
assessed value of any parcel within the proposed district. The assessed values
support the project.

3. Standard: The number of applications for projects received that year.

Finding: There have been a total of five (5) applications for projects received
prior to the July 1, 2016, deadline. Of the applications received, 2 applications
have been withdrawn due to the high estimated construction cost for the projects;
and, the district boundaries of the remaining 2 applications have not been
approved pursuant to KPB 14.31.050 due to unresolved rights-of-way and public
easement issues.

4, Standard: The funds available in the Road Improvement Assessment District
Match Fund.

Finding: The balance of the RIAD Match Fund is $205,398.43, which is
sufficient to cover the match costs.

5. Standard: Whether an application for district formation has been previously filed

and whether conditions have changed to make the project more feasible than in
past application years.
Finding: Clarence Drive RIAD was subject to a previous RIAD application for
district formation in 2013; however, prior to the ordering of the engineer’s
estimate, the project sponsor clected to postpone the project due to scheduling
conflicts and some difficultics in contacting benefited property owners. The
sponsors feels the current situation has improved to initiate the RIAD petition
process for a 2017 construction.

Kenal Peninsula Borough Road Service Area RSA Resolution 2016-11
Page 3 of 4

EXHIBIT #1 (page 3 of 4)



SECTION 7.

Standard: The number of residents served.
Finding: The proposed RIAD serves an estimated 42 residents.

Standard: The number of parcels served.
Finding: There are 30 parcels served.

Standard: The feasibility of the project’s compliance with KPB 14.31.080(A)
criteria regarding restrictions on formation.

Finding: The project meets all the following feasibility criteria:
1. Does the assessment to assessed value ratio exceed 21 percent for gravel
improvements to an existing road, or 25 percent for pavement improvements,
or 40 percent for construction of a new road, of the current assessed value of
the parcels?
No. There are no parcels within this RIAD whose assessment to assessed
value ratio exceed the 25 percent for pavement improvements restriction.
2. Are there parcels bearing more than 10 percent of the estimated costs of
the improvement that are subject to unpaid, pasi-due borough property taxes?
No. Presently there are no parcels within this RIAD which are delinquent
in payment of borough real property taxes.
3. Do unimproved parcels represent more than 40 percent of the assessed
value within the district?
No. All parcels within this RIAD arc improved properties within a
residential neighborhood.
4. For construction of new roads, does one owner owns more than 40 percent
of the parcels to be benefited?
N/A.

Standard: Whether there is alternate access to properties serviced by the road and
the condition of that alternate access.

Finding: This district is directly accessed by Clarence Drive, which is not a
through street, and provides the only access to the properties located on
Philosopher Court and Anna Leah Avenue. The proposed improvement on
Clarence Drive and Anna Leah Avenue include only those portions of public
rights of way which are an existing roadway.

That this resolution takes effect immediately and a copy of this resolution be
forwarded to the mayor and assembly.

ADOPTED BY THE KENAI PENINSULA I%QROJLG | ROAD SERVICE AREA BOARD

ON THIS 15TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 20&

ATTES

"

(S

“Robert Ruffner,
Road Service Area Board Vice Chair

.\/.

(- ’ﬁ\\b . e T esrnrenriien

Pat Malone, Roads Service Area Director

Kenai Peninsula Borough Road Service Area RSA Resolution 2016-11

Page 4 of 4
EXHIBIT #1 (page 4 of 4)



KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

144 North Binkley Street e Soldotna, Alaska 99669-7520
PHONE: (907) 714-2160 e FAX: (907) 714-2388

Toli-free within the Borough: 1-800-478-4441 Ext. 2160
Email: jblankenship@kpb.us

JOHNI BLANKENSHIP, MMC
BOROUGH CLERK

CERTIFICATION OF PETITION

Clarence Drive
Road Improvement Assessment District

A petition for formation of the Clarence Drive Road Improvement Assessment District was
received in the Office of the Borough Clerk on February 6, 2017. | hereby certify the petition as
sufficient. Signatures of property owners of 18 parcels (60% of 30 parcels) were required.
Signatures of property owners of 19 (63.33%) parcels were validated.

A Check in the amount of $3,400.00 was received with the petition.

Dated this 7th day of February, 2017,

{ (( .> \\\\\NIHI/,,,
#ﬂ.—l—&u B—L’ p \\\\\ \“SULA ,///

A\ (/)
S8,
Johni Blankenship, MMC I -
BOfough C'erk g :' Ough Seal) .'.:g: §
%,
’// 1964 \\\
T
Copies Provided to:

Shawn & DeAnna Holly, P. O. Box 1952, Soldotna, AK 99669 (Project Sponsor)
Marie Payfer, KPB Special Assessment Coordinator

KPB Assembly President Cooper and Members of the Assembly

'KPB Mayor Mike Navarre

EXHIBIT #2



144 North Binkley Street o Soldotna, Alaska 99669-7520
Toll-free within the Borough: 1-800-478-4441
) PHONE: (907) 714-2230 » FAX: (907) 714-2393

ol T tg\ www.kpb.us
3

ﬂ"\._. |
é’/ KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH
S 7 IEE ?\

MIKE NAVARRE
BOROUGH MAYOR

To: Stan A. Mclane, Road Service Area Board Chairman
Members, Kenai Peninsula Borough Road Service Area Board

From: Pat Malone, Roads Director"@w
Marie Payfer, Special Assessment Coordinator \"‘9

Date: June 14, 2016

Subject: Clarence Drive RIAD Engineer’s Estimate RSA Staff Report

In accordance with KPB 14.31.050(D), the following staff report is provided to the road service area
(RSA) board for its consideration in evaluating the application for petition and determining whether the
engineer’s estimates for the following road improvement assessment district (RIAD) project should be
funded through the Engineer’s Estimate Fund established under KPB 5.20.160. Applications must be
received by July 1 of each year (KPB 14.31.040), and petitions must be reviewed by September 1 of each
year for construction in the following year, (KPB 14.31.050(E)). An application for the Clarence Drive
RIAD was received on May 17, 2016, see Attachment #1. The following is an analysis of the criteria the
board must consider when it determines whether to appropriate money from the fund:

SECTION1. APPLICATION:
SPONSOR: Shawn & DeAnna Holly

SUBJECT ROADS: Clarence Drive, Anna Leah Avenue, and Philosopher Court cu! de sac. These roads
are in the RSA West Region, Unit 6, and an application has been made for improving these roadways.
These roads and approximate distances are: Clarence Drive, 1,980 linear feet (LF); Anna Leah Avenue,
425 LF; and Philosopher Court, 360 LF. Total road length for the proposed project is 2,765 linear feet.
See Attachment #2, District Map.

SCOPE:  The application requests that the subject roads be improved and paved.

. SECTION 2. KPB 14.31.080(A)(3) & (4) RESTRICTIONS ON FORMATION:

Pursuant to KPB 14.31.050(D), staff must prepare an initial report for the RSA board to consider for
approval of an order for the engineer’s estimate regarding the proposed project, based on the proposed
boundaries (see attached map) and a review of 14.31,080(A)(3) and (4) restrictions on formation for the
proposed project. "

Clarence Drive RIAD RSA Staff Report ' o Page 1 of 3
EXHIBIT #3 (page 1 of 3)



14.31.080(A}(3) Do unimproved parcels represent more than 40 percent of the assessed value within
the district?
No. All parcels within this district are improved properties within a residential neighborhood.

14.31.080(A)(4) If this project is for construction of new roads, does one owner own more than 40%
of the parcels to be benefited?
This project is not for construction for new roads.

SECTION 3. KPB 14.31.050(E) RSA BOARD CRITERIA:

Pursuant to KPB 14.31.050(E), the RSA board shall consider the following factors in evaluating petition
applications and determining whether to approve an order for an engineer’s estimate:

1. Whether the roads are currently on the maintenance system.
Clarence Drive and Philosopher Court are both certified for KPB RSA maintenance system, and
250 LF of the approximately 425 LF of Anna Leah Avenue are certified for KPB RSA maintenance.
The remaining 175 LF of Anna Leah Avenue is currently not on the maintenance system but does
serve four residential properties.

2. The number of petitions for projects received that year.
This is the second petition (application) for projects received this year, 2016.

3. The funds available in the RIAD Engineer’s Estimate Fund established under KPB 5.20.160.
It is estimated that the RIAD application fee of $3,400 will cover the engineers estimate. The
current balance in the RSA’s Engineer’s Estimate Fund is $5,170.

4. Whether an application for district formation has been previously filed and whether conditions
have changed that make the project more feasible than in past application years.
This project was subject to a previous application for district formation in 2013. In August of
2013, prior to the ordering of the engineer’s estimate, the project sponsor elected to postpone
the project due to scheduling conflicts and difficulties in contacting a few of the benefited
property owners. The sponsors feels the current situation has improved to initiate the RIAD
petition process for a 2017 construction.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS:

The sponsors have visited with the owners of several benefited parcels included in the proposed district
and they believe they will be able to obtain the required signature thresholds for support of the project;
and several of those owners are willing to contribute a portion of the $3,400 nonrefundable filing fee.

The proposed improvement for Clarence Drive and Anna Leah Avenue does not include the entire public
ROW, but rather includes only that portion of those roadways within the public ROW which are an
existing roadway. The proposed improvement will provide pavement up to the driveways of 47525 and
47544 Clarence Drive (parcels 131-454-03 and 131-455-05 respectively); and provide pavement up to
the driveways of 47298 and 47297 Anna Leah Avenue (parcels 131-455-17 and 131-457-03 respectively),

see Attachment #3.

Anna lLeah Avenue is partially certified for KPB RSA maintenance, for a distance of 250 LF of
approximately 425 LF total distance, see Attachment #3. The remaining portion of 175 LF will need to be
certified before the RSA will maintain that portion of the roadway. The sponsors are aware of the
situation and understand the steps that will need to be taken to certify the remaining distance of
roadway.

Clarence Drive RIAD RSA Staff Report Page 2 of 3
EXHIBIT #3 (page 2 of 3)



RECOMMENDATION:

Clarence Drive RIAD appears to be viable based on the substantial support for the project. Code
requirements have been satisfied in regards to unimproved parcel ratio and ownership restriction
percentage. The roads are currently on the maintenance system and serve a number of borough
residents. The assessed value of the parcels appears sufficient to support the maximum assessment lien
the equivalent of which is 25 percent of a parcel’s value, but that cannot be confirmed until a cost
estimate is obtained. As of this date, zero parcels are delinquent in real property taxes. Therefore, it is
recommended that the RSA board approve the application and match fund.

Clarence Drive RIAD RSA Staff Report Page 3 of 3
EXHIBIT #3 (page 3 of 3)

]



i

PETITION REPORT
CLARENCE DRIVE
ROAD IMPROVEMENT ASSESSMENT DISTRICT (RIAD)

In accordance to KPB Code Chapter 14.31, this petition proposes a road improvement assessment district (RIAD)
be formed in the area of Kalifornsky, for the purpose of improving and paving a total road length of 2,750 linear
feet (LF) of the subject roads of Clarence Drive {1,950 LF), Philosopher Court (380 LF), and Anna Leah Avenue
(420 LF). This RIAD includes 2,580 LF of road service area (RSA) maintained roads, and an additional 170 LF of
uncertified roadway. Anna Leah Avenue is partially certified for RSA maintenance for a distance of 250 LF of the
420 LF of total length; the remaining 170 LF will need to be certified by the RSA Board through a separate
application process for inclusion in the RSA maintenance program. A map showing the parcels to be assessed
is attached to the Petition Report as Exhibit 3. The project would benefit 30 parcels.

Project proposal: The project proposes to improve and pave approximately 2,750 LF of roadway. The engineer’s
estimate for the total cost of construction is $348,072, which includes the 2017 estimated construction cost of
$285,305, a 15 percent design & engineering cost of $42,796, and a 7 percent construction contingency of
$19,971. Added to the engineer’s estimate is a 10 percent project contingency cost of $34,807 (in accordance
with KPB 14.31.060(2)(a)), and additional cost and fees of $14,099.60 (includes the RSA estimated costs of
$6,000, and the KPB Administration Fee of $8,099.60). The total estimated project cost is $396,978.60.
Accordingly, after accounting for a maximum RSA Match of 50% (if approved, and contingent on the availability
of funds), the total estimated project cost for the benefited parcels Is $198,489.30. The proposed method of
cost allocation is by equal assessment to each of the 30 benefited parcels. The allocated cost per parcel is.
estimated at $6,616.31. See Exhibit 2 of the Petition Report, estimate assessment roll, for project cost
calculation.

This Petition Report is supported by the attached exhibits:

1) Petition Information Sheet: provides a description of the proposed improvement, a description of the
limitations on withdrawing a petition signature under KPB 14.31.070(E), and provides the name, address.
and daytime telephone number of the sponsors of the petition; '

2) Estimate assessment roll: a spreadsheet listing the tax parcel number, legal description, the assessed
valuation, the assessment-to-value ratio and any required prepayment of assessment as set forth in KP8
14.31.080(A)(1), maximum assessment, the name of the record owner, and any delinquencies or other
special assessment liens-of each parcel in the proposed district,.the total estimate cost of the project,.an
estimate of the amount to be assessed to each parcel, and the total number of parcels to be assessed;
and

3) Map of the proposed RIAD district and boundaries;

4) Memorandum from the Finance Director stating the method of financing, interest rate to be paid, and -
setting forth the number and frequency of payments.

5) Summary of construction cost estimates for the Clarence Drive RIAD provided by Larson Engineering &
Design, P.C., prepared September 16, 2016.

RIAD sponsor(s):
| Shawn Holly & | PO Box 1952 (907) 398-4975 ) .
DeAnna Holly | Soldotna AK 99669 (907) 398-7181 | AVENAFUN@HOTMAIL.COM

EXHIBIT #4 (page 1 of-9)



ROAD IMPROVEMENT ASSESSMENT DISTRICT (RIAD)

PETITION INFORMATION SHEET
CLARENCE DRIVE RIAD

In accordance to KPB Code Chapter 14.31, this petition proposes a road improvement assessment district (RIAD)
be formed in the area of Kalifornsky, for the purpose of improving and paving a total road length of 2,750 linear
feet (LF) of the subject roads of Clarence Drive (1,950 LF), Philosopher Court (380 LF), and Anna Leah Avenue
(420 LF). This RIAD includes 2,580 LF of road service area (RSA) maintained roads, and an additional 170 LF of
uncertified roadway. Anna Leah Avenue is partially certified for RSA maintenance for a distance of 250 LF of the
420 LF of total length; the remaining 170 LF will need to be certified by the RSA Board through a separate
application process for inclusion in the RSA maintenance program. A map showing the parcels to be assessed
is attached to the Petition Report as Exhibit 3. The project would benefit 30 parcels.

Project proposal: The project proposes to improve and pave approximately 2,750 LF of roadway. The engineer’s
estimate for the total cost of construction is $348,072, which includes the 2017 estimated construction cost of
$285,305, a 15 percent design & engineering cost of $42,796, and a 7 percent construction contingency of
$19,971. Added to the engineer’s estimate is a 10 percent project contingency cost of $34,807 (in accordance
with KPB 14.31.060(2)(a)), and additional cost and fees of $14,099.60 {includes the RSA estimated costs of
$6,000, and the KPB Administration Fee of $8,099.60). The total estimated project cost is $396,978.60.
Accordingly, after accounting for a maximum RSA Match of 50% (if approved, and contingent on the availability
of funds), the total estimated project cost for the benefited parcels is $198,489.30. The proposed method of
cost allocation is by equal assessment to each of the 30 benefited parcels. The allocated cost per parcel is
estimated at $6,616.31. See Exhibit 2 of the Petition Report, estimate assessment roll, for project cost
calculation.

Additionally, with regard to each benefited parcel, Petition Report Exhibit 2 (the estimate assessment roll)
contains the tax parcel number, name of record owner, legal description, assessed value, estimated amount of
special assessment, the existence of other special assessment liens (if any), and any violations of the assessment
to value ratio per KPB 14.31.080(A). The sponsors of this petition are Shawn & DeAnna Holly, PO Box 1952,
Soldotna, AK 99669, 907-398-4975 or 907-398-7181.

What costs are covered: This estimated assessment will only cover the cost to improve and pave the public
rights-of-way of the above-mentioned roadways, not the private driveways to individual benefited parcels.

The proposed improvement on Clarence Drive and Anna Leah Avenue include only those portions of public rights
of way which are an existing roadway. The proposed improvement will provide pavement up to the driveways
of 47525 and 47544 Clarence Drive (parcels 131-454-03 and 131-455-05 respectively); and provide pavement
up to the driveways of 47298 and 47297 Anna Leah Avenue (parcels 131-455-17 and 131-457-03 respectively).
See Petition Report Exhibit 3, the district map.

Assessment lien: This cost will be assessed in the form of a lien on the benefited parcel. In no case may a
property be assessed an amount in excess of 25% of the current assessed value of the property for a paving
improvement. For the purpose of this restriction, the estimated amount of the special assessment lien against
a parcel will be reduced by the amount of a prepayment of the assessment for the parcel. There are no parcels
within this proposed RIAD which are affected by the assessment to value lien [imit restriction.

EXHIBIT #4 (page 2 of 9)



Kenai Peninsula Borough, Assessing Department

Payment options: The cost assessed-can be paid in full, or in 10 annual instaliments with interest to accrue on
the unpaid amount of the assessment. The assessment-may be paid at any time prior-to the 10 year period
without penalty. Interest will be added to any assessments not paid within 30 days of the date of mailing the
Notice of Assessment. The interest rate charged is the *prime rate plus 2% (*as of the date the ordinance
confirming the assessment roll is enacted by the assembly), and is fixed for the life of the loan. The-penalty for
delinquent installment and:assessment payments is the same as the penalty for delinquent real property taxes
in effect on the date of the delinquency. The lien will remain on the parcel until the debt has been paid in full.

Legal description of parcels: Thelegal description of the parcels subject to the special assessment within the
proposed RIAD was established as of the date of the RSA resolution to approve the petition report
and recommend.a borough match. The RSA Board approved RSA Resolution 2016-11 on November 15, 2016.
Any action to replat parcels within the proposed RIAD must have been completed and recorded before the
date the RSA board approved the resolution. No further subdivision, reversion of acreage, or lot line
adjustment will be recognized for RIAD assessment purposes. -

Petition signature thresholds: This petition proposes to assess all of the benefited parcels equally. in orderto
qualify, the petition must have the signatures of the owners of record of (a) at least 60% of the total number of
parcels subject to assessment within the proposed RIAD and (b) at least 60% in value of the property to be:
benefited. Approval of the project is signified by properly signing and dating the petition signature page.
Failure to secure enough signatures to meet these thresholds will cause the.petition to fail.

Petition signature requirements: An owner’s signature represents a VOTE IN FAVOR of the project. All
signatures must be made in ink, dated properly, and the completed petition signature page must be returned
to the RIAD sponsor in a timely manner to meet the petition deadline. For parcels with joint ownership each
owner of record must sign and date the petition. If a joint owner is deceased a copy of the death certificate
must be.provided. Refer to page 2 of the Petition Signature Page for additional instructions.

Signature withdrawal, KPB 14.31.070{E): A signature on a petition may be withdrawn only by written notice:
from the signer submitted to the assessing department prior to the final filing of the petition signature pages by
the sponsor. A withdrawal is effective only if written notice of the withdrawal is submitted before the filing.of
the completed petition to the assessing department. This restriction does not preclude the property owners.
from filing an objection as to the necessity of formation of the district as provided in KPB 14.31.090(D).

Deadline for signatures: The sponsor will be responsible to file the completed petition (signature pages) to the:
assessing department within 45 days of the date on which the assessing department distributes the final petition
to the sponsor for distribution to all property owners. Benefited property owners should contact the RIAD
sponsors with any questions regarding the petition deadline.

Certification of petition: Once the sponsor files the completed petition with the assessing department, the.
borough clerk shall determine whether the petition contains sufficient signatures as required. If the petition
meets the required signature thresholds, the borough clerk shall certify the petition and submit the petition to
the mayor for preparation of a resolution to form the district and proceed with the improvement.

ONLY the Petition Signature Page needs to be returned to the RIAD sponsor(s):

Shawn Holly & | PO Box 1952 (907) 398-4975 .
DeAnna Holly | Soldotna AK 99669 (907)398-7181 | - AVENAFUN@HOTMAIL.COM
For additional information,.contact:
Marie Payfer, KPB Special Assessment Coordinator Direct: 907-714-2250 or Email: mpayfer@kpb.us

EXHIBIT #4 (page 3 of 9)



CLARENCE DRIVE RIAD - ESTIMATE ASSESSMENT ROLL

enimats coxt NomSetundable Fillng Few per JL3LASOIGY: $3,000 Peid e 30, 2016
Tatimpie Construction Cort 208,305.00
Englnvening Design (15%): ALIsE00 Total Assrrsed Valow (AV]; 2016 Aus exsed Vaduer
Constrution Contingency (7X): 1997100 paceas: nxo. Value, per 14.81.000{AN1)
Yot Escimte Constration Cort 2,00 Total Estimate Project Cont: 19348930
RIAD promet Comtingercy (10%): 34.207.00 1029 ony peguined pre-paymenl am.
RSA Erxdmrte Cort: 6,000.00 Tolal Estimate Asserumants: A3 30
XPB Admmirtration Coet: 409960
Cihgr Cart Sustotol A6 60 Total nuenber of prrcais i dislrict: »
Total rUmats Cort: $96.978.60 Total numbee partels In trvoe of project 1
Road Servicn Area Match (50% quimate): 198489 39 Porcaniags of parcals in faver of profecy: £3.18% 2 0% per 14.32.0700}
vmlj(_mummmwm 198, 459,30 Percentage of dintncls ssessed vakse in favery of profect: 63.84% 2 60% pev 14.31.07000)
otage of parcats In dintnict e 0008 <125 pev 10,3082
Mumbat of Benefiad Parcats: ) 1 eatis of distct: 0.00m <20% per 14.91.0303)
Estimate Cost Per Pureat 168t
616 QTHER VOTID V.
PARCELID LEGAL DESCRIPTION ASSISSED ey | et '::‘:":: owNER ADDAESS ansroe oetax | seeaaL w w
VAWE ASMNT FAVDR FAVOR
[T 4N R £1W SEC 2 Seward Meridian KN 0870062
13143409 {0AMON PLAZA SUB HO 21073 81K 4 223,200 2.96% 661631 0.00{GRANADAS JOSEPH R . PO BOX 24 REMAL AKX 95611 no Ho
T AN R I1W 5EC 7 Sewaed Meddian XN 0370062
13143404 [DAMON PLAZA SUB HD 2107 4 3LK4 283,500 239X 661631 0.001WINFREY JERRY A PO BOX 1247 YASHOE AK 29610 HO HO YES
T 4N K 11w SEC 7 Seward Mendian XN C370067
131-454-08 [DAMON PLAZA $UB 0 2 LOTS BLK A 230,800 187 661631, D.00JSCHELLER DEATE M & HARTMUT 2845 WHITE SALMON CT [WEST LINN, OR 97063 HNO HO Yes
T4N R 11W SEC 2 Sewwrd Macidian XN 0870062 PR 336
131-458-06 [DAMON PLAZA $UN KO 3 LOT § BLK4 315 800) 2.10%] 561631 0.00|MUSGRUVE MONICA L 35553 KENAL SPUR HWY SOLDOTHA, AK 99869 NO L] e
T4N A L1W SEC 2 Seward Meridian KN 0370062
131-454-07 [DAMON PLAZA SUB HD 2 LOT 7 8K & 246.500] 2.68%) §,616.31) COQISATATHITE Wil 1 & PAMEA S PO BOX 3515 SOLDOTNA, AK 99669 NO HO YES
[T AN R TIW SEC 2 Seward Meridian KN CAT0062
131:454-08 | DAMON PLAZA SUB N 2LOT B BLKA 250,100] 2.65%] 6.616.31] O.00NELSON SHAWNC PO BOX 3255 SOLDOTRA, AK 93669 RO Ko
[T 4N R L1W SEC 2 Sewerd Meridian KN 0870062
13142403 [DAMGN PLAZA SUB NO 2101 98K 4 306,700, 2.16% ©816.31 "0 OONOLLY DEANNA € & SHAWNL PO BOX 1951 [SOLOOTHA, AK 33563 NO 306,700}
TAN R 11w SEC 2 Seward Meridian XN 0370062 .
131-458-10 | DAMOH PLAZA SUB NO 2 LOT 10 BLX 4 231.800] 2.35%) 661631 0.00:DQYLE KEVIH M PO BOX 1603 [SOLOOTHA, AK 95683 N NO B
TN R 11W SEC 2 Seward Maridian KN 0870062
131-454-11 | DAMON PLAZA SUB N0 210T 11 BUR4 291,500 2.27%) 6,616,311 0.00|TOUGH STEPHEN F & CLIPARETH [4736% CLARINCE DR [SOLDOTNA, AK 39669 MO NO YES 291,500
¥ 4N R 11w SEC 2 Seward Maridian KN 0870062 S
DAMON PLAZA SUB NGO 2 LOT 14 BLK 4 - 229,200 2.83%| B,616.31] .00/ HAMRICK HUNTER 451 LLLY DR [SOLDOTNA, AK 93665 NO NO ¥es 229200
[T &AM R 1IW SEC 7 Seward Meridusn KN 0270061
13145415 |DAMON PLAZA SUB NO.2 LOT 15 81K 4 158700 23] 61631 0.00HAGAN BAANDY 1 PO 80X 3967 OLDOTHA, AR 99565 n )
T AN A L1W SEC 2 Sewsrd Masidian KN CAT0062
[DAMON PLAZA SUS KO 2 LOT 16 81X 4 301,700 2.19% 6.616.31 0.00[MARDCASTLE DUKEW 47305 CLARENCE DR SOLDOTNA, AK 99663 N0 NO YES 101, 700]
T4N R 11W S£C 2 Seward Meridian KN 2007096
) m 131-454-30 {DAMON PLA2A SUB NO 3 LOT 174 BLE4 353,400 137 561631 - DQ0[HUMPHRIES MUAM A & ALAN D 105 W REDOUBT AVE SOLDOTNA, AK 99663 NO KD 0
} x [T AN R 2IW SEC ¥ Sewand Mertdian KN 2002096
N [DAMON PLAZA SUB NO 3107 184 BLX 4 259,200/ 2.29% 6516.31 0.00{WHITTOM JOSEPH M PO BOX §82 [SOLDOTHA, AX 35665 NO N 0
= TN R 11W SEC 2 Sewsrd Meridian KN 0270062
m DAMON PLAZA SUR NO 21015 BLKS 227,5¢0) 1.91%; £.616.31) D.00IMORRS HOUSTON A 35228 KENAISPUR HWY [SOLDOSNA, AL 93669 NO O 0
:{ [T 4N R 11W 5EC 2 Seward Meridias KN 0270062
131-455-06 |DAMON PLAZA SUB NO 2 LOT 6 BLX S 250, 800] 264X 551631 L-OCIKIRSCH BEVERLY v R GIQRGE B 47504 CLARINCE DR SELDOT AX $9669 RO MG
§ [TANR23W SKC 2 Sewasd Meridian KN GI7D062
131.455.07 |DAMGH PLAZA SUBNO 2 LOT7 BIKS 202300 273 51631 .00 YOUNGBERG JENNIFERL & KENNETH __|42360 PHILOSOPHERCT SOLDOTIA, AK 83665 no o
— TAN R 11W SEC I Seward Maridian EN 0B70062 X
o DAMON PLAZA SUB NO 7 LOT 8 BIK S 284,700 2,37 §,616.31) O.00{ARDERSOH CHERYL A & JEFFRY L #7340 PHILOSOPHER CT SOLDOTHA, AX 99659 HO N0
‘g T 4H i 11W SEC 2 Sewrard Mucidian KN 0870062 j
) DAMON PLAZA SUG KO 210717 BLE S 223300 2.38%] ££16.31 0.00|HEDLUND TRAVIS T 405 HALLER ST KEHAL X 92611 MO No [
[T 4R R 13W SEC 2 Seward Meridlan KN Ga70062 :
A DAMON PLAZASUB NO 2 LOTJABLK S 240,700 278X 6,616.31 O.00[MAY MELISSA A PO BOX 1438 SOLDGTNA, AK 99669 NO NO 9|
Q T AN R 11 SEC 2 Seward Meridun XN 6370062 !
B a DAMON MAZA SUBNO 210T 14 BLK S 310,400 2.13%) £,618.31 0.00[LACY PAUL £ & KAREN A PO BOX 523 SOLDOTNA, AK 39669 N0 NO YES 310.400]
~— T4N R 11W SEC 2 Seward Meridian KN 0870062
DAMON PLAZA SUS KO 210T 15 BLKS 224.200] 2.90%| £51631 0.00|LEC SUSTIN R 47406 ANNA LEAH AVE [SOLDOTNA, AK 29659 HO NO Yes 213,200

a1 of March 3, 2017
Clarence Drive RIAD - Estimated Assetcmeant Rall KPB Asurmuing Ospartment {Page 1022}



{6 30 5 obed) t# 119IHX3

arcels

Clarence Dve RIAD - Estimatad Assessment Rall

XPB Asvessing Department

16 OTHER
pARCELIO LGALDESCRPTION ASSESSED ":E;m A:“::‘:;" “::‘l:::: owNER AODRLSS anstze pecTax | secat
VALUE ASMNT
T 4N R 11W SEC 2 Seward Meridian KN GO70062
DAMON PLAZA SUB NO 2 10T 16 BLK S 271,300! 244K 6,616.31 0.00]GHES CARLENA & GORDON € PO BOX 327 SELDOVIA, AK 99663 NO NO
TAN R 11W SEC 2 Seward Meyidian KN 0370067
131-455-17 [ DAMON PLAZA SUR NO 210T 17 BIKS 254,500 2.60%] 6,616.31 0.00|CRAGG LEANNE MICHELLE & CHAD D 47238 ANNA LEAN AVE [SOLDOTHA, AK 93669 NO il
TAN R10W SIC 2 Seward Meridian KN 0370067
131-457-C1 [DAMON PLAZA SUBNO 2 LOT 1 BIK 7 203,800 3.25% | 6,616.31] 0.00|MACOONALD CECELY M 337 W REDOUBT AVE #1 [SOLDOTHA AX 99669 HO NO
T 4M R 11W SEC 2 Seward Merxdian XN 0870062
131-457-02 [CAMON PLAZA SUR NO 2 LOT 2 BIKT 302,200 2.19%| £,616.31 0.00| HORTON CHRISTY K & JUSTIN D PO BOX 2706 KENAL AK 93611 NO L] YES 302,200]
T&N R L1W SEC 2 Seward Meridian KN 0870061
131-457-03 JOAMON PLAZA SUB NO 21OT1 81K 7 259,500 2.55% 6,618.31] Q.00 MILLER BARBARA L 47237 ANNA LEAH AVE SOLDOINA AX 99663 L] NO YES 259,500
T &N R 11W SEC 2 Seward Merdian KN 0370062
[DAMON PLAZA 518 NO 2 LOT S BLK 7 229,000] 1.89%| 6,616.31) 0.00| WACKLER JAMES TIMOTHY 36304 KENAI SPUR HWY SOLDOTNA AK 99669 NO HO [
T4N R 11 SEC 2 Seward Meridian KN 6370062
DAMON PLAZA SUG NO 2LOTEBLX 7 249,900 2.65%] 5,616.11| .00} JIOHNSON KIMBERLY & EZRA 33230 COMMUNITY COLLEGE DR | SOLDOTNA, AK 99669 NO 2] e 249,300
T4N R 11W $EC 2Saward Maridian KN 0870052
 DAMON PLAZA SUR NO 2L0T 7 BLK 7 2.01% 0.00|tONG ERICA N & TOBYR PO 80X 2671 KENAL AK 99611 NO Ho YiS 235,100]
u50 ° o 15 Sionre

asof March 2, 2017
(Page 2012}



FRANCES
AELE

COMMUNITY COLLEGE DR

Legend

e Proposed Improvement Route
.improved Benefitted Parcats
Urilmpro__ved Benefitted Parcals -

= L 7 7/

m information depicted h;r;ob N o ) )
o ol best wvatatts souross, CLARENCE DR RIAD
The.Kensl Paninsula Borough " ° : .

. aasumss no responabiity . .
for any orrors on this mag. 0 50 100 200 Fest . Date: 6/10/2018

| EXHIBIT#4 (page 6:0f9)

/i




KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

<
] !F; ? 144 Norih Binkigy Street ® Soldotna, Alaska 99669-7520
{' SN Toll-free within the Borough: 1-B00-478-4441
Y Fgee ) PHONE: (507) 262-4441 ® FAX: (907) 262-1892
Ar % www.borough kenai.ak.us
4 MIKE NAVARRE

BOROUGH MAYOR

TO: Kelly Cooper, Assembly President
Members of the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly

THRU: Mike Navarre
Kenai Peninsula Borough Mayor

FROM: Craig Chapman, Finance Director adﬁf"/

DATE: November 1, 2016
SUBJECT: Clarence Drive Road Improvement Assessment District (“RIAD") Financing

The Borough plans to provide the funds necessary to finance the Clarence Drive RIAD from
internal sources. KPB 5.10.040 allows the investment of borough monies in special assessment
districts that are authorized under KPB 5.35, The total of such investments is Jimited to not more
than. $5.000,000 at the end of any fiscal year. As.of October 31, 2016, the borough has
$2,711,160 invested in special assessment districts. If approved, the $198,489 projected for the
Clarence Drive RIAD will increase the total special assessment district investment to
approximately $2,909,649.

The owners of property located within the RIAD will be required to- make principal and interest
payments each year for a ten-year period to retire the indebtedness to the borough. The rate of
interest will be equal to the prime rate (currently 3.50%) plus 2% or 5.50%. Property owners can
avoid or reduce the interest charge by making accelerated payments on the principal. Penalties
will not be imposed for accelerated payments. The assessment constitutes a lien on each parcel
within the district,’ )

EXHIBIT #4 (page 7 of9),~

‘;;/
[




Kenali Peninsula Borough
Currently Proposed USAD/RIAD Projects
Updated 11/1/2016

Max Allowed

Current Balance(100.10706) as of:
10/31/2016

Previously Approved Projects(awaiting assessment):
Funny River East USAD .

Projects Awaiting Approval:
Eddy Hill Drive RIAD
Clarence Drive RIAD

Total

Current _ Outstanding
Proposal Proposals
$ 5,000,000 $ 5,000,000
2,711,160 2,711,160

1,225,995

318,994

198,489 198,489

$ 2,909,649 K3 4,454,638

EXHIBIT #4 (page 8 of 9)




ENGINEERING REPORT

CLARENCE DRIVE ~ ANNA LEAH AVE, -
PHILOSOPHER CT RIAD

KENAI, AK

| CLARENCE DRIVE, ANNA LEAH AVE., AND PHILOSOPHER COURT (2750 LF) |

2016 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

RIAD Construction Cost Estimate
pay Bern Pay Item Description Pay Unit | Quantity | Unit Bid Price | Amount Bid
. Engincers Estmate = -
110(1) Existing Utilities in Conatrﬁction Zone Lump Sum | All Required] 3. 2,500004 8 2,560.00’
201 Clearing ahd Grubbing Lurep Sum | Al Requireq $ 45000018 450000
2039y | RRoedoed W‘deg‘g%szx}c‘;‘m Leah Ave, | station 68 |8 150000 |$ 990000,
203(13A) Tumaround Construction - Clarence Drive Each 1 3 4.500.001 % 4,500.00
203(138) | Turnaround Construction - Anna Leah Ave. Each 1 $ 450000% 450000
203(13) Cul-de-sao Construction - Philosopher Ct Each 1 $ 5,60000.1'% 5,500.00
M) Aggregate Base Courss, Grading D-1 Ton 725 s 40005 2900000
30(24) | Subgrade Madification, 8 Depth, 24 Wide | " Station 5 ) 1,10000 |$ 650000
302(28) | Subgrade ModHication, 12 Depih, 22 Wide | Station 4 s 15000018  6000.00
303(1) Embankment Reconditioning Station % |s 75000 [$  19,500.00
401(1) Asphalt conarete, Type I, Class A Ton 820 |$ 150.00 1S 123.000.00
603(1-15) 15 Inch Corrugated Steel Fipe Linear Foot| 144 3 45.00 | $ 6,480.00
839(1) Gravel Residencs Drivewsy Transition Each z $ 47500 | % 10,925.00.
839(5) Paved Driveway Each ) s 150000 s 1350000
640(1) Mobilization and Demobilization Lump Sum| AIReqd | (LUMPSUM)  [$ 1250000 |
641(2) | Temporary Erosion and Poliution Cortrol “°‘§T’“ AliReqd | (Contingent SUM) |$  2500.00
643(2) Traffic Maintenance Lump Sum| AllReq'd | (LUMP SUM) $  7,500.00
850(1) Misceltaneous Work VO miReqd | (ContingentSUM) |8 15,000.00°
670(1) ‘Painted Traflic Markings LumpSum| AliReqd |(LUMPSUM)  |$  2500.00
CONSTRUCTION SUBTOTAL ' $  285305.00
NSPEGTION ANDAQHI I.N(iSOPRSA‘[Eg(I\’L[ o 5% $ A8
KPB ADMINISTRATIVE OVERHEAD 3% $ 855915
CONTINGENCY 7% $ 1997136
TOTAL CLARENCE DRIVE RIAD s 356,631.25

LARSCON ENGINEERING & DeESIBGN, P.G.

215 FipaLGO AVE. BTE 203
PH: (907) 283-1565 — Fax; {907) 283-1566

FPace | 22

EXHIBIT #4 (page 9 of 9)





